AERA/20010/MYTP/DCSC/IGI/CP-1I/2016-17/Vol-1I

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

Order No. @2/2020-21

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi-110003.

Date of Issue: 6th May, 2020.

Service : Cargo Handling Services.
Service Provider : Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd.
Airport : Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhl

Subject: Approval for 1‘egular_izat’i011 of tariff as determined by AERA vide
Order No. 22/2018-19 dated 04.10.2018 for FY2020-21 in
. respect of M/s Delhi Carge Service Center Pvt. Ltd. (DCSC) at

Indira Gandhi International Airport, New Delhi.

1. This is regarding regularization of tariff for FY2020-21 as determined by
AERA vide Order No. 22/2018-19 dated 4th Oct, 2018. The Authority vide above
mentioned order considered the request of M/s DCSC for an increase of 34% in tariff
for FY2018-19. However, to avoid overburdening the users with a steep increase of
34% in single tariff year, the Authority staggered the increase over three Tariff Years
i.e. an increase of 25% in FY2018-19, followed by a 20% increase in FY2019-20, and,
3% increase in FY 2020-21. The Authority in connection/continuation of above
mentioned orderissued Order no. 40/2018-19 dated 215t Feb, 2019 to regularize the
determined tariff for FY2019-20 and FY2020-21. The Authority vide above
mentioned order regularized 20% tariff increase for FY2019-20 and 3% increase for
FY2020-21 with a clause that the Authority will review internally the financials as
submitted by M/s DCSC for the period till December 2019.

. M/s DCSC vide their Email dated 20.03.2020 submitted the following
documents in compliance to above mentioned order:
- a) Audited ACS and Balance Sheet for FY2018-19(Annexure- A).
b) Provisional ACS/financials till March 2020 for the perusal of the
- Authority.

Authority’s view: The Authority examined the financials of M/s DCSC for FY2018-
19 (audited) and FY2019-20(provisional). It is observed that M/s DCSC has earned
less than 1% profit margin in FY2018-19. Further the profit margin earned for
FY2019-20 stands only 3% with the 20% increase in tariff. Hence, the Authority has
decided to regularise the increase of 3% in tariff to M/s DCSC for FY2020-21
determined by AERA vide Order No. 22/2018-19 date@ﬁ}'{jhOct, 2018.
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ORDER

In view of the above, since M/s DCSC has complied with the orders of the Authority
and submitted the required financials for FY2018-19 and FY2019-20. The Authority,
in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13 (1) of the Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India Act 2008, hereby orders that:-

1)  M/s DCSC is allowed to charge tariff in accordance to the tariff determined
vide order no.22/2018-19 dated 04.10.2018 i.e. 3% increase in tariff for
FY2020-21. The Annual Tariff for FY2020-21 for Cargo Service rendered by
M/s DCSC at Indira Gandhi International Alrport New Delhi is as per
(Annexure —B).

By the Order of and in the
Name of the Authority

(Ram Krishan)
Director (Policy & Statistics)

To,

Delhi Cargo Service Center Pvt. Ltd. -
Cargo Terminal -2

Gate No.-6, Air cargo Complex

IGI Airport, New Delhi,
India-110037

Copy to: -

Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, New Delhi -
110003.

e et 3 5 = AT E R LT T e STy

Order no.G‘{/ZOZO—Zl Page 2

== ==



Delhi Ca rgo Service Center Private Limited - 1GI Airport , New Delhi
~Applical’)|e from the date of issue of Order to 31st March,2021
Tariff- Iraternational Cargo

Form 14 (b) International Cargo

Sl. No. Description Tariff FY2020-21
Rate in Minimum
A. EXPORT CARGO Rupees per rate Levied on

Kilogram | Rupees per

Al. |Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges

Al.1 |General _ : 2.22 173 Agent/Shipper
A1.2 |Special Cargo N ' _ :
a. -Pharma items I 496 447 Agent/Shipper
b) - live Animals ' FESNA397 348 Agent/Shipper
¢) |-Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods baat ke gl 7 348 Agent/Shipper
d) |- Valuable /Vulnerable Goods ilialr v a 3.97 348 Agent/Shipper
e) |- Perishable _' U . 4.96 447 Agent/Shipper
f) |- Newspaper and TV reel consignments 110 3.97 348 Agent/Shipper
- |- Human remains, Coffin including i P
g) |unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and | Nil NIL : NA
Human Eyes etc. 5 :
A2. [X-Ray Charges : . N ,
A2.1 |X-Ray Machine charges (City side) ©1.90 190 Agent/Shipper
X-Ray Machine charges ( Air side) 1.90 1653 : Airline
A2.2 |X-Ray Certification charges (City side) 3.31 - 331 - Agent/Shipper
X-Ray Certification charges ( Air side) 3.31 1653 Airline
A2.3 |Certification for Dangerous goods(City side) 3.31 331 Agent/Shipper
Certification for Dangefous goods( Air side) |~ 3.31 1653 Airline
A3, Demurrage Charges-Export Cargo ( Seg Note | Per Day Per | 4,35, Lavied o
6) Kg
A3.1 |General (City side) - ; 2.16 gm 216 Agent/Shipper
General (Air side) i 2449 & "QINLA. Airline
A3.2 |Special Cargo ( See Note 6) Pgr DKag‘l Per Per Day Levied on
a. Pharma items (City side) 5.59 559 Agent/Shipper
Pharma items (Air side) 4.14 N.A. Airline
b) Live Animals(City side) 5.59 559 Agent/Shipper
Live Animals(Air side) 414 N.A. Airline
c) Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods(City side) 5.59 559 Agent/Shipper
Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods( Air side) 4.14 N.A. Airline
d) Valuable/Vulnerable Goods(City side) 5.59 559 Agent/Shipper
Valuable /Vulnerable Goods(Air side) 9.92 N.A. Airline
é) Perishable(City side) 5.59 559 Agent/Shipper--..,.
Perishable( Air side) 4.14 N.A, TNAE e
f SI\:Z\G/‘v)spaper and TV reel con;ignments(City £ 59 - eéh@/s/m
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| Sl. No.

g

Description Tariff FY2020-21
Neyvspaper and TV reel consignments( Air 414 NA. Airline
Slde)
-Human remains, Coffin including
g) unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Nil NIL NA
Human Eyes etc. ‘
Rate in Rate in
A4. |CGirgo Handling Charges Rupees per [Rupees per Levied on
Kilogram HAWB
Palletisation/ |
A4 | Containerisation/Unitisation/Stuffing
Charges
A4.1 |General 3.48 1653 Airline
A4.2 |Special Cargo
a. -Pharma items aita 1653 Airline
b) |-Live Animals g 14 1653 Airline
c) |-Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods . 4.14 1653 Airline
d) |-Valuable/Vulnerable Goods 4,14 1653 Airline
e) |-Perishable 414 1653 Airline
f) -Newspaper and TV reel consignments a0l . 1653 Airline
-Human remains, Coffin including
g) |unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and e Nil NIL NA
Human Eyes etc. \ '
: . Minimum
Rate in
A5. [Documentation Charges Rupees per o Levied on
' Kilogram A
AWB
AS1 Cargf) Do'cumentation Charges for 247 NA Airline
Manifesting etc.
Rate in Rate in »
A6. |Consolidation Fee Rupees per |Rupees per Levied on
Kilogram HAWB
A6.1 [HAWB charges ( Consolidation ) NA 1236 Agent/Shipper/Airline
. Minimum
Rate in e
B. IMPORT CARGO Rupees per Riapess B Levied on
Kilogram AWB
B1. |Terminal, Storage and Processing Charges
B1.1 |General 9.84 496 Agent/Consignee
B1.2 |Special Cargo
a. |- Pharma items 16.60 827 Agent/Consignee
b) |- Live Animals 16.60 827 Agent/€qiisigiee.
c) |- Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods 16.60 827 Agé«i@(;eﬂsrgﬁeg’f
d) |- Valuable/Vulnerable Goods 16.60 827 g v |
e} |- Perishable 16.60 827
f) |- Newspaper and TV reel consignments 16.60 827
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| SI. No,

. Description Tariff FY2020-21
-Human remains, Coffin including
g) unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Nil Nil NA
| Human Eyes etc.
Rate in Rate in
B2. |Cargo Handling Charges Rupees per |Rupees per Levied on
Kilogram -HAWB
DePalletisation/
B2. |Destuffing/DeContainerisation/DeUnitisatio
nCharges .
B2.1 |General 2.89 1653 Airline
B2.2 |Special Cargo
a. |-Pharmaitems 3.72. 1653 Airline
b) |- Live Animals 3.72 1653 Airline
¢} - Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods 372 1653 Airline
d) |-Valuable/Vulnerable Goods 3.72 1653 Airline
e) |-Perishable [ 18.72 1653 Airline
f) - Newspaper and TV reel consignments 3.72 1653 Airline
-Human remains, Coffin including :
g) unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Nil Nil NA
Human Eyes etc. ' G :
- Demurrage Charrg\es-lmport Cargo ( See Note | Per Day Per Por Dy Easied an
6) Kg ‘
B3.1 |General (upto 4 days)-City Side 2.89 579 Agent/Consignee
(5 to 30days)- City Side 5.79 579 Agent/Consignee
(beyond 30days)- City Side 8.68 579 Agent/Consignee
Air side 2.49 N.A. Airline
' . ‘ Per Day Per - .
B3.2 (Special Cargo ( See Note 6) Kg Per Day Levied on
a) |Pharma items(upto 4 days) -City Side 5§79 L1187 Agent/Consignee
(5 to 30days)- City Side 11857 1157 Agent/Consignee
(beyond 30days)- City Side 17.37 1157 Agent/Consignee
Air side » 4.96 N.A. Airline
b) Live Animals(upto 4 days) -City Side 5. 798 - 1157 Agent/Consignee
(5 to 30days)- City Side 11.57 1157 Agent/Consignee
(beyond 30days)- City Side 17.37 1157 Agent/Consignee
Air side 4.96 N.A. Airline
0 I-.Iazardous/ Dangerous Goods(upto 4 days) - 5.79 1157 g A
City Side
(5 to 30days)- City Side 1157 1157 Agent/Consignee
(beyond 30days)- City Side 17.37 1157 Agent/Consignee
Air side’ 4.96 N.A. Airline
Valuable /Vulnerable Goods(upto 4 days)- o
d) i 11.57 2314 Agent/Consignee
City Side
(5 to 30days)- City Side 21.49 2314 Agent/Consigriee
(beyond 30days)- City Side 31.41 2314 Agerl/eBneigned .
Air side 9.92 N.A. /£ firlin N\
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Sl. No. |~ Description Tariff FY2020-21
' Per Day P
B3.2 |Special Cargo ( See Note 6) d Kagv i Per Day Levied on
e) | Perishable(upto 4 days) -City Side 5.79 1157 ~ Agent/Consignee
(5 to 30days)- City Side 11.57 1157 Agent/Consignee
(beyond 30days)- City Side 17.37 1157 Agent/Consignee
Air side 4.96 N.A. Airline
Newspaper and TV reel consignments (upto ' ‘
f s 5.79 1157 Agent/Consi
) |4 days)-City Side gent/Consignee
(5 to 30days)- City Side 11.57 1157 Agent/Consignee
(beyond 30days)- City Side 17.37 1157 Agent/Consignee
Air side : % 4.96 - N.A. Airline
-Human remains, Coffin including '
g) unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and. Nil Nil NA
Human Eyes etc.
. o ‘Rate‘in Rate in
B 4. |De-Consolidation Fee Rupees per |Rupees per Levied on
Kilogram AWB
B 4.1 [HAWB Delivery Charges ( De consolidation) _ NA 433 Age,nt/Consighee/AirIine
-~ Ratein Minimum
C. COURIER " Rupees per |Charge per Levied on
Kilogram Bag
C1. |Incoming Courier Charges-- International
C1.1 |Courier cargo facilitation 12.42 N.A Agent/Consignee-
' Rate in Minimum
C1.2 |Detention Charges Rupees per | Charge per Levied on
' Kilogram ~_Bag
- Free Period N.A N.A Agent/Consignee
- 4th day to 10th day 3.31 N.A Agent/Consignee
- 11th day to 20th day 4.97 N.A Agent/Consignee
- 21st day to 30th day 7.45 N.A Agent/Consignee
- Beyond 30 days 9.94 N.A Agent/Consignee
C1.3 |Demurrage Chargés ( See Note 6) 8.28 N.A Agent/Consignee
. _ Rate in Minimum
C2. |Outgoing Courier Charges -- International Rupees per | Charge per Levied on
Kilogram Bag
C2.1 |Courier cargo facilitation 11.59 N.A Agent/Shipper
C2.2 |X-ray charges 5.12 N.A Agent/Shipper
C2.3 |Demurrage Charges ( See Note 6) 6.18 N.A Agent/Shipper
] Minimum
Rate in S
D. |TRANSHIPMENT CARGO Rupees per
; Rupees per
Kilogram
AWB
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Human Eyes etc.

Sl. No. Description Tariff FY2020-21
. D1. Transhipment charges-international to
International
D1.1 | General Cargo 3.63 0 Airline
D12 Spe‘cial Cargo/DGR/Valuable/\/ulnerable/ AL AL Airline
Perishable/Pharma A
D2 Transhipment charges-international to
" | domestic
D2.1 | General Cargo 3.63 0 Airline
D2.2 | Special/Sensitive Cargo 10.05 N.A Airline
DGR/Valuable/Vulnerable/ o
D2.3 Rarishiabla/Biarfis ‘ 10.05 N.A Airline
- Transhipment charges-domestic to
international ;
D3.1 |General Cargo 3.89 N.A Airline
D3.2 |Special/Sensitive Cargo 10.05 N.A Airline
D3.3 |DGR/Valuable/Perishable/Pharma T 1) °4:0.05 N.A Airline
Demurrag? Charges-Transhipment Cargq- Intl dbriDay Per \
D.4 |to Domestic TP K Per Day Levied on
( See Note 6) e :
D.4.1 |General (upto 4 days) 2.31 464 Airline
D.4.2 |(5to 30days) 4.64 464 Airline
D.4.3 |[(beyond 30days) 6.95 464 Airline
D.4.4 |Special Cargo ( See Note 6) o [I)(agy BB Per Day Levied on
a) [Pharma items (upto 4 days) 4.64 926 Airline
(5 to 30days) 9.26 926 Airline
(beyond 30days) 13.89 926 Airline
b) Live Animals(upto 4 days) 4.64. 926 Airline
(5 to 30days) | 9.26 926 Airline
(beyond 30days) 13.89 926 Airline
c) Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods(upto 4 days) 4.64 926 Airline
(5 to 30days) 9.26 926 Airline
(beyond 30days) 13.89 926 Airline
d) | Valuable /Vulnerable Goods(upto 4 days) 9.26 1852 Airline
(5 to 30days) 17.19 1852 Airline
(beyond 30days) 25.13 1852 Airline
e) | Perishable(upto 4 days) 4.64 926 Airline
(5 to 30days) 9.26 926 Airline
(beyond 30days) 13.89 926 Airline
f Newspaper and TV reel consignments (upto 464 926 Kirline
4 days)
(5 to 30days) 9.26 926
(beyond 30days) 13.89 926
- Human remains, Coffin including
uhaccompanied baggage of Deceased and Nil Nil
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Description Tariff FY2020-21

Sl. No.

Demurrage Charges - International to .
: : . Per Day Per .
International & Domestic to International TP Per Day Levied on

D.5 K
| (see Note 6) &
D.5.1 | General 1.99 N.A Airline
Per Day Per
D.5.2 | Special Cargo i Kagy ¢ Per Day Levied on
a) | Pharmaitems 3.31 N.A ' Airline
b) Live Animals 3.31 N.A Airline
c) Hazardous/ Dangerous Goods ' 3.31 N.A ' Airline
d) | Valuable /Vulnerable Goods 7.94 N.A Airline
e) Perishable : : 331 N.A Airline
f) Newspaper and TV reel consignments : 3.31 N.A Airline
Human remains, Coffin including : :
g) unaccompanied baggage of Deceased and \ Nil Nil NA
Human Eyes etc. YRR
 |Ratein Minimum
Rupees per |rate :
D.6 |Transhipment Cargo - Other charges v v P Levied on
Kilogram/ Rupees per
. [Per ULD AWB
a) |SectorCharges (Per Kg) o 1.99 N.A Airline
b) |Carting Charges - Transhipment '(Per Kg) -~ 2,98 298 Airline
R R Incomi " . :
8 amp .to amp Loose (Incoming Loose & 331 KL Al
Outgoing Loose) (Per Kg)
d) |Ramp to Ramp Transfer (Per ULD) 828 N.A Airline
e) |TP - Destuffing charges (Per Kg) 2.31 231 Airline
Notes : .
1 Consignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will be
2 TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will be
3 Charges will be on the "gross weight" or fhe "chargeable weight" of consignment, whichever is
higher. Wherever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly indicated on the AWB and is
actually found more, charges will be levied on the "actual gross weight" or the "actual volumetric
weight" whichever is higher.
4  Special Cargo (Project/ heavy cargo) are such cargo which requires/have special handling /storage
instructions. It also includes heavy cargo in which any single individual piece having gross weight or
5  Valuable cargo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons, traveller's
cheque, diamends (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery & watches made_g_fh
silver, gold, platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above. ‘
6 Demurrage :

from time to time.

3
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6.3
6.4

6.5

w 10
11
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Description Tariff FY2020-21
Demurrage will be calculated for the period beginning from the expiry of free period till the time of issue of
Gate Pass. Demurrage will be charged on number of days. For this purpose 24 hours or any part thereof will
be counted as one day.

After expiry of free period, demurrage will be applied for the applicable period, on non cumulative basis for
the next two working days , provided the Gate Pass is generated within 96 hours from start of the period as
Specified in point 6.2 above . : :

IfGate Pass is generated after the expiry of 96 hours from start of the period as specified in point 6.2 above,
Demurrage charges shall be levied on the number of days calculated from the start of the free period (i.e
inclusive of free period ) till the time of issue of Gate Pass ( calculated in the manner specified in the point
6.3 above ) on cumulative basis inclusive of holidays. A

All invoice will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per IATA Tact Rule, book Clause 5.7.2, rounding

When the results of calculations are b"etwee,n' “Rounded off amount will
/ and be
102.5-107.4 IRV -105.00
107.5-112.4 LI T 110.00

Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, pharma, live animals,
hazardous/Dangerous goods, Newspaper & TV Reel Consignments, Human remains and
unaccompanied baggage of deceased-,any.-other valuable, vulnerable and/or any other such cargo

Penal charges for misdeclaration of weight:
% variation in weight except valuable cargo

Upto 2 % NIL
2-5% ' 200%
6-10 % 300%

Above 10% 500%

Miscellaneous Charges includes special service requests from the customers other than the services
Demurrage will be applicable to airlines if customs cleared cargo is stored in the warehouse beyond

In case of import cargo, demurrage will be applicable in case the segregation of import cargo is not
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Delhi Cargo S¢"Viie Center Private Limited - IGl Airport, New Delhi
Applicable frc* ™ he date of issue of Order to 31st March,2021
Tarlff- Interna# tiosal Cargo

Form 14 (b) Ir# temational Cargo

eNo | T Other Charges i Tariff
FY 2017-18 FY 2020-21 ~_Levied on

1 Teiminal,g’_oﬂge and Processing (TSP) charges

Rs 3.21 per kg subject to minimum of | Rs 4.95 per kg subject to minimum

E t Special C - Proje Agent /Shipper
Aper pectsl Carge-Project] Heavpargo Rs.3210 per AWB of Rs.4960 per AWB gent /Shipp ]
; . Rs 11.77 per kg subject to minimum of Rs 18.18 per kg subject to .
I | Cargo- P Agent /Consignee
mpert Spetial Catgo: Project/ Heguy Cargo Rs.11,770 per AWB minimum of Rs.18,184 per AWB gent/ 8
2. Other Charges|if Chargeable {o Shipper) - Services on Demand Only
Special Handling (Pharmaceutical,
to maintain product temperature Rs 2140 per Pallet Rs 3306 per Pallet Agent /Shipper/Alrline
_onrequest)
Strapping charges Rs. 16 per package Rs. 25 per package Agent /Shipper/Airline -
DRY Ice Checklist charges ; Rs, 1070 per AWB - Rs. 1654 per AWB Agent /Shipper/Airline
L DGR Acceptance fee ; R$. 2140 per AWR | Rs. 3306 per AWB Agent /Shipper/Airline
i Txpm accepiangs, Rs. 2140 per AWB ' Rs. 3306 per AWB . Agent /Shipper/Airline
charges . B
[ = = - —e
Exnpreperisiable Termpaiyig Rs. 161 per AWB Rs. 248 per AWB Agent /Shipper/Airline

Check as per CHM

Rs. 54 per HAWB subject to minimum Rs. 84 per HAWB subject to

Agent /Shipper/Airli
INR535/- minimum INR 827/- gent /Shipper/Airline

21 Export Full HAWB data capture charges

DGR-fee, in case shipment above 20

pwed Rs: 54 per additional unit Rs. 84 per additional unit Agent /Shipper/Airline

Rs 2.16 / Kg subject to minimum

Rs 1.40 / Kg subject to minimum of of Rs.216 per AWB or 25% more

Rs.140 per AWB or 25% more than the

E Servi i than the TSP rate for the categor Agent /Shipper/Airline
xpress services TSP rate for the category the cargo . category gentfshipper
o (N : the cargo falls under (whichever |s
falls under (whichever is higher) )
3 higher)
Back to Town 50 % of applicable TSP charges SO%o'fappIicabIe TSP charges Agent /Shipper/Airline
Delivery order fees Rs.2140 per MAWB Rs.3306 per MAWB Agent /Consignee/Airline
HAWB issuance charge 'Rs.1391 per HAWB Rs.2150 per HAWB Agent /Consignee/Airline

) Rs.11.67 per kg subject to
Rs.7.55 per kg subject to minimum of . PErtasubL
St A : 3 g minimum of Rs.827 per AWB or
y Rs.535 per AWB or 25% more than the " s
£xpress Services 25% more than the TSP rate for Agent /Consignee/Airline
2.2 Import TSP rate for the category the cargo x

falls under {whichever is higher) The categorythe Gago fallsinder

< ishig {whichever is higher)

Rs 25/package subject to

Strépping and Repacking charges Rs 16/package minimum charges INR 62/- per Agent /Consignee/Airline
z AWB
Shrink Wrap of ULD Rs.2140 per ULD inclusive of material §5:3306 pi:;:z:clusive of Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
Shrink Wrap of Euro pallet Rs.321 per Euro pallet/skid | Rs.495 per Euro pallet/skid Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
Airside Cool Container Rs.2140 per ULD.per one way trip Rs.3306 per ULD per one way trip | Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline-

23 Genaral Minimum charges of Rs 54/~ per AWB;| Minimum charges of Rs 84/- per

Repacking charges Packing/Repacking charges will Rs 16 | AWB;:Packing/Repacking charges | Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
per package will Rs 25 per package
Pet Assistance Rs. 1070/- per AWB Rs. 1654/- per AWB Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
Repacking with wooden skid Rs.535 per skid Rs.827 per wooden skid Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airiine
Miscellaneous Charges (None of the| Rs: 2.68 per kg (subject to minimum Rs. 4.14 per kg {subject to : " o
3 Agent /Shipper/C Airl
above) . Rs.535 fier AWB) minimum Rs.827 per AWB) gent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
2.4 | Import General Cargo (for first slab of 10 days) Storage Charge Rs. 26.75 perkg Rs. 41.33 per kg Agent /Consignee
Import General Cargo (beyond first 10 days y ] .
2.5
and for every slab of 10 days) Storag_e Charge . Rs.29.96 per kg Rs. 46.29 per kg Agent /Consignee
Import Perishable Cargo(for first slab of 10
2.6 P daygs)( : Storage Charge Rs. 55.64 per kg Rs. 85.96 per kg Agent /Consignee
[Fe Import Perishable Cargo{beyond first 10 days - ) )
2.7 i
| 2 and for every slab of 10 days) Storage Charge Rs. 60.99 per kg Rs. 94.23 per kg Agent /Consignee
3.1 | Miscellaneous Charges {None of the above) Air Side Charges Rs. 2,68 perkglsublectit miliiors Rs 4.°ger kg [sublectty Airline
e S Rs.1070 per AWB) minimum Rs,1654 per AWB)
Miscellaneous Activity Charges (None of the o
32 avae) ges { City Side Charges New.Charges Rs 1854 per AWB Agent /Shipper/Consignee
I, Miscellaneous Packing Char, es (None of the
33 abgve) ges { City Side Charges New Charges Rs. 185 per packet Agent /Shipper/Consignee
;4— Dry Ice Checklist (per AWB) Air Side Charges 1 Rs 1070 per Checklist I Rs 1654 per Checklist Airline
5 DGR Acceptance fee (per AWB) Air Side Charges Rs 2140 per Checklist Rs 3306 per Checklist - Airline
6 Live Animal Acceptance Check and delivery Air Side Ch Rs 2140 per Checkli - 33 heckli Airli
| (per AWB) |r7 ide argesﬁ_ S ;_)er ecklist Rs 3306 per Checklist irline
Export Perishable Temperature check (per
7 P Aw;) (b Air Side Charges Rs 161 per AWB Rs 248 per AWB Airline
'-B_Taluable escort services to & fro to the aircraft Air Side Ch ) A& 1977 AWE 1 8 i
(per AWB) ir Side Charges | S per Rs 1818 per AW e IS i
9 Empty Pallet Stack' making charges Air Side Charges New Charges Rs. 1236 per stack ARl g, e
' ) mow Rs.2.04 per kg subject to minimum i 5
10 Withdraw Shipment (X-Ra City Side Charges New Ch 3 Agent /Sh -
el (X-Ray) Y 8 arge Rs. 204 per AWB ger.im/ e
11 Withdraw Shipment (Demurrage) City Side Charges New Charées Rs.2‘.33. per kg per day sub;ect'to“, 9’
minimum Rs. 232 per AWB -
- _ — 3
|12 ULD cleaning charges per unit ] - Air Side Charges Rs 5350 per unit Rs 8267 per unit Y
)

v~
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Delhi Cargo §¢EMe Center Private Limited - 1GI Alrport , New Delhi
Applicable fre? Mihe date of issue of Order to 31st March,2021
Tariff- Interna ticya) Cargo
Form 14 (b) Ir# teinational Cargo

[s.No. T e Other Charges Tariff
L B FY 2017-18 FY 2020-21 Levied on 14
DG e- se shipment above 20 pieces per

13 | PURi@ERCAsEhi s pleces p Air Side Charges Rs 54 per additional unit Rs 84 per additional unit Airline
I~ 5pCial Handling( Pha tical, - i

14 SPéial Handling( rmac?eu =2 Air Side Charges Rs 2140 per unit Rs 3306 per unit Airline
| temperature) per unit

o 10% of collectable amount (subject to 10% of collectable amount
15 Charges collect fees (per AWB Air Side Ch Airli
arg p ) irideinalges minimum of Rs 535) (subject to minimum of Rs 827) Irftoe
16 BM)MM Charges (per MAWB) Air Side Charges Rs 2140 per MAWB ; Rs 3306 per MAWSB Airline
s Rs. 2.47 per kg (Minimum Rs. 24
17 Air CArgs Freight Consolidation Fees(ACFC) City Side Charges New Charges per kg | L Agent /Shipper
: per MAWB)
18 8ap Handling charges Air Side Charges New Charges Rs. 2.60 per kg (Minimum Rs. 260) Airline
Segreg ation Charges (all Amendment / HAWB s x A
19 ] City Side Ct N Rs. 1126 per HAWB Agent /Consigne
Feedir18/Re-weight of Import Consignment) HyieLharges e Charges P gent/onsience
20 Electicity Charges for RKN Container Air Side Charges New. Charges Rs. 2405 per container per day Airline
Cool Dolly Charges Air side / City Side Charges New Charges Rs. 3123 per dolly one way trip Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline

21

DCSC International Cargo Tariff (Other Charges) 2017-18
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Form F14(b)-Cargo Domestic

Applicable from the date of issue of Order to 31st March,2021
Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi

Tariff- Domestic Cargo
Form 14(b) - Domestic Cargo

- Description Tariff 2020-21
Rate in Minimum
D i . Rupees per | rate Rupees Levied on
omestic Outbound Cargo Terminal Storage Kilogram per AWB
And Processing Charges .
1)General Cargo 1.41 83 Agent /Shipper
| 2)Special Cargo B - 3.31 165 Agent /Shipper
Per Day Per !
Domestic Outbound Cargo Demurrage Charges Kg P LayIgg. an
1)General Cargo 1.65 83 Agent /Shipper
2)Special Cargo 3,72 83 Agent /Shipper
Domestic Inbound Cargo Terminal Storage And
Processing Charges
1)General Cargo 1.24 83 Agent /Consignee
| 2)Special Cargo 3 2.98 165 Agent /Consignee |
R . : FeriCayter Per Day Levied on
Domestic Inbound Cargo Demurrage Charges ! g Kg
beyond free
1) General Cargo period and-upto 4 : 1.65 83 Agent /Consignee/Airline
- "days
| 1) General Cargo beyond.4 days 2.49 83 Agent /Consignee/Airline
beyond free’
2)Special Cargo period-and upto 4.14 83 Agent /Consignee/Airline
4days
2)Special Cargo beyond 4 days 5.79 83 Agent /Consignee/Airline
Rate in Minimum
Rupees per | rate Rupees Levied on
Domestic Outbound Cargo Handling Charges Kilogram perAWe )
1) General Cargo 1.82 83 Airline
2) Special Cargo 2.89 1323 Airline
Domestic Inbound Cargo Handling Charges
1) General Cargo ‘ 1.65 83 Airline
2) Special Cargo 2.56 1323 Airline
Domestic Cargo Handling for Transfer
1) General Cargo 2.22 0 Airline .
2) Special Cargo 2.22 0 Airline
Documentation & Supervision Services '
1) General Cargo 2.47 89 Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
2) Special Cargo 2.47 1418 Agent /Shipper/Cansignee /Airline
Domestic Outbound Cargo Handling-full
handling inclusive of document handling and
data management
1) General Cargo 2.49 414 Airline
2) Special Cargo 3.48 1323 Airline
Domestic Inbound Cargo Handling-full handling
inclusive of document handling and data
management
1) General Cargo 2.22 414 Airline
2) Special Cargo 3.31 1323 Airline
' Rate in Minimum
Domestic Security Handling Rulpees per | rate Rupees
Kilogram per AWB
If Inclusive of X-Ray/Physical Examination 3.72 414 .
2.07 165

If Exclusive of X-Ray/Physical Examination
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Firm F14(b)-Cargo Domestic

Applicable from the date of issue of Order to 31st March,2021
Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - 1GI Airport , New Delhi
Tariff- Domestic Cargo

Form 14(b) - Domestic Cargo

f_\' Description Taritt 2020-21
O

e Clrarges Rate in Minimum _

Rupees per | rate Rupees Levied on
Kilogram per AWB
50% of
Handling of Shipper Build ULD or handling of full Applicable . . o
N.A Agent /Sh C Airl
Ulb for delivery to Consignee-per kg Handling : & /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
) Charges

Miscellaneous Charges (None of the above)- [
(maximum tariff @ per kg and minimum charge 2.89 - 1323 Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
@per AWB) ‘ .
DRY Ice checklist Charges-per AWB A 9.92 N.A Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
DGR Acceptance fee-per AWB D g 1984 N.A Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
Tl:ﬁ:\j:BAmmal Acceptance Check and delivery-per 1653 NA Agent /ShipperiConsignee fidine
v -

.aluable & Vuln.erable escort service to and fro 1054 NA Bgenit Shinner/Consignse fiine
aircraft to terminal-per AWB ) :
DGR- i i i -

R-"fee, " Cése SHpFISAL 2biovs 20 pletasper 83 N.A Agent /Shipper/Consignee /Airline
Eddutmnal unit
Notes :-
1 Cansignment of human remains, coffins including baggage of deceased & Human eyes will

be exempted from the perview of TSP charge.

TSP charges is inclusive of forklift use inside the terminal. No additional forklift charges will
be levied.

Charges will be on the "gross weight" or the "chargeable weight" of consignment,
whichever is higher. Wrierever the "gross weight" and (or) volume weight is wrongly
indicated on the AWB and is.actually found more, charges will be levied on the."actual
gross weight" or the "actual volumetric weight" whichever is higher.

Special cargo consists of perishable and temperature sensitive products, pharma, live
animals, hazardous/Dangerous goods, Newspaper & TV Reel Consignments, Human
remains and unaccompanied baggage of deceased ,any other valuable and/or any other
such cargo which requires/have special handling/storage instructions.

Valuable cafgo consists of gold, bullion, currency notes, securities, shares, share coupons,
travelor's cheque, diamonds (including diamonds of industrial use), diamond jewellery &
watches made of silver, gold, platinum and items valued at USD 1000 per kg & above.

Penal charges for misdeclaration of weight

% variaton in weight except valuable cargo
Upto 2 %

2-5%

6-10 %

Above 10%

ror demurrage , free period shall be 24 nours rrom tne ume or arrival ot cargo. bemurrage will be
calculated for the period beginning from the expiry of free period till the time of issue of Gate Pass.
Demurrage will be charged on number of days. For this purpose 24 hours or any part thereof will be

colinted as nne dav
8 )




fForm F14(b)-Cargo Domestic

Applicable from the date of issue of Order to 31st March,2021
Delhi Cargo Service Center Private Limited - IGI Airport , New Delhi
“Tariff- Domestic Cargo

Form 14(b) - Domestic Cargo

[ Description [ | Tariff 2020-21 [

8 Allinvoices will be rounded off to nearest Rs. 5. As per LATA Tact Rule book Clause - 5.7.2,
rounding off procedure, when rounding

for Cxample:-
When the results of calculations are Rounded off
between /and . amount will be
102.5-107.4 ; 105
107.5-112.4 110

9 For special Cargo consisting of perishable & temperature sensitive products the TSP
charges for special cargo will only be applicable:if temperature control facility is made
available other wise general cargo tariff will be applied for such products.

10 |ncase of inbound cargo, demurrage will be applicablein case the segregation of inbound
cargo is not completed due to airline fault.
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